# (CONSOLIDATED ON APRIL 22, 2025)

## **EDMONTON SALUTES COMMITTEE BYLAW**

### **BYLAW 19018**

## **CITY OF EDMONTON**



### THE CITY OF EDMONTON BYLAW 19018 EDMONTON SALUTES COMMITTEE BYLAW

Edmonton City Council enacts:

#### **PART I - INTERPRETATION**

PURPOSE	1		The purpose of this bylaw is to continue the Edmonton Salutes Committee as a council committee, and to establish its membership and mandate.
DEFINITIONS	2	(1)	Unless otherwise specified, words used in this bylaw have the same meaning as defined in the <i>Municipal Government Act</i> , RSA 2000, c M-26.
		(1)	In this bylaw:
			(a) "City" means The City of Edmonton;
			(b) "Council" means the City's council; and

#### **RULES FOR INTERPRETATION**

- (c) **"Edmonton Salutes**" means the Edmonton Salutes council committee established by this bylaw.
- 3 The marginal notes and headings in this bylaw are for ease of reference only.

#### PART II - MANDATE

MANDATE 4 The mandate of Edmonton Salutes will be to:

- (a) provide advice to Council regarding appropriate official civic recognition initiatives for the military, veterans, and their families;
- (b) provide leadership as champions of the military, veterans, and their families; and

(c) provide recognition of military members and veterans, and their families, by championing causes and sustaining meaningful collaborations with public, private, and nonprofit organizations.

FUNCTIONS & AUTHORITIES

5

To carry out its mandate, Edmonton Salutes may

- (a) support and organize community and military activities and events that
  - (i) honour the achievements of the military,
  - (ii) recognize the contributions that the military and military families make to the community, and
  - (iii) support the families of military personnel who are deployed;
- (b) promote remembrance through education and support for organizations that deliver commemorative activities;
- (c) support the provision of programs and services that serve, involve, or advocate for the military community;
- (d) engage communities in paying tribute to the military community through civic recognition events; and
- (e) approve sponsorship funding for purposes consistent with its mandate and within the budget approved by Council.

#### PART III - MEMBERSHIP

MEMBERSHIP	6		onton Salutes will be comprised of up to 26 members, inted as follows:
		(a)	one councillor appointed by Council;
		(b)	eight members appointed by Council;
		(c)	one member appointed by Canada Lands Company;
		(c.1)	one member appointed by Canadian Forces Liaison Council;
		(d)	one member appointed by The Royal Canadian Legion;
		(e)	one member appointed by Edmonton Chamber of Commerce;
		(f)	one member appointed by Edmonton Garrison Military Family Resource Society;
		(g)	one member appointed by Edmonton Regional Airports Authority;
		(h)	one member appointed by Edmonton United Services Institute;
		(i)	one member appointed by the Government of Alberta Liaison to the Canadian Armed Forces;
		(j)	one member appointed by City of Fort Saskatchewan;
		(k)	one member appointed by City of St. Albert;
		(1)	one member appointed by Strathcona County;
		(m)	one member appointed by Sturgeon County;
		(n)	one member appointed by Town of Bon Accord;
		(0)	one member appointed by Town of Gibbons;
		(p)	one member appointed by Town of Legal;

			(q) one member appointed by Town of Morinville: and
			(r) one member appointed by Town of Redwater.
			(S.2, Bylaw 19921, November 22, 2021) (S.3, Bylaw 19921, November 22, 2021) (S.2, Bylaw 20774, February 21, 2024) (S.3, Bylaw 20774, February 21, 2024)
TERM	7		Members will be appointed for up to two-year terms and may be reappointed at the discretion of the entity making the appointment if the reappointment does not result in more than eight years of consecutive service by that member.
			(S.2, Bylaw 21146, April 22, 2025)
CHAIR	8	(1)	Edmonton Salutes must appoint a chair and vice-chair from the members appointed pursuant to subsections 6(b) - (h).
	8.1		Edmonton Salutes may establish sub-committees comprised of its members and non-members to work on matters within the scope of its mandate, but sub- committees will be chaired by a member and report to the Committee.;
			(S.2, Bylaw 19759, May 17, 2021) (S.14(b), Bylaw 20669, October 24, 2023)

### PART IV - GENERAL

EXEMPTIONS	9	Sections 5(1), (3.1), and (3.2) and 6(2) of the Council Committees Bylaw, Bylaw 18156, do not apply to Edmonton Salutes. (S.14(c), Bylaw 20669, October 24, 2023)
REPEAL	10	Bylaw 16675, Edmonton Salutes Committee Bylaw, is repealed.
COMING INTO FORCE	11	This bylaw comes into force on October 26, 2021.
		(S.14(a), Bylaw 20669, October 24, 2023)

(NOTE: Consolidation made under Section 69 of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, c.M-26 and Bylaw 16620 Section 16, and printed under the City Manager's authority) Bylaw 19018, passed by Council March 15, 2021

Amendments:

Bylaw 19759, May 17, 2021 Bylaw 19921, November 22, 2021 Bylaw 20669, October 24, 2023 Bylaw 20774, February 21, 2024 Bylaw 21146, April 22, 2025